certain ECT equipment and sold its ECT intellectual property to Neurotech, S.A.
for $3,000,000. The tabular unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of
operations presents the effects of the sale, wind-down and relocation, as if
they had occurred at January 1, 1999. The pro forma effects and adjustments were
determined based on available information and certain allocations that
management believes are reasonable. The pro forma financial information does not
purport to represent what the Company's operating results would have been had
the sale occurred at January 1, 1999 and may not be indicative of the Company's
financial position or operating results for any future date or period.

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   CONSOLIDATED   CONSOLIDATED
   12/31/1999   ADJUSTMENTS(A)   12/31/1999
   ------------   --------------   ------------

Revenue from collaborative agreements.....  $  5,021,707   $ (5,021,707)(1)   $   --
Operating expenses:
  Research and development.....   9,984,027   (5,332,331)(2)   4,571,696
   (80,000)(5)
  General and administrative.....   4,927,303   (2,309,315)(3)   2,697,988
   80,000 (5)
  Encapsulated Cell Therapy wind down and   6,047,806   (6,047,806)(4)   --
   corporate relocation..... 
   ------------   ------------   -----------
   20,959,136   (13,689,452)   7,269,684
   ------------   ------------   -----------
Loss from operations.....   (15,937,429)   8,667,745   (7,269,684)
Other income (expense):
  Interest income.....   564,006   --   564,006
  Interest expense.....   (335,203)   --   (335,203)
   ------------   ------------   -----------
   228,803   --   228,803
   ============   ============   ===========
Net loss.....  $(15,708,626)   $  8,667,745   $(7,040,881)
   ============   ============   ===========
Basic and diluted net loss per share.....  $   (0.84)   $   (0.46)   $   (0.38)
   ============   ============   ===========
Shares used in computing basic and diluted net   18,705,838   18,705,838   18,705,838
  loss
  per share..... 
   ============   ============   ===========

   F-32